
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2005

No. 143

LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIROSE JOAN CAPOZZI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County
(Ronald A. Silkworth, Judge)
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

MARGARET ANN NOLAN
MICHAEL D. BERMAN
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN
Assistant Attorneys General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6345

KATHRYN M. ROWE
Assistant Attorney General
90 State Circle, Room 104
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 946-5600

August 17, 2006

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Voting Provisions In The Maryland Constitution And Declaration Of Rights	4
B. Early Voting Legislation And The Voter Bill Of Rights	5
C. Implementation Of Early Voting	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE EARLY VOTING LAW IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	10
A. Maryland’s Early Voting Law Was Validly Enacted Pursuant To The General Assembly’s Constitutional Powers To Regulate Elections.	12
1. Because of An “Election” Is More Than a Partial Casting Of Early Ballots, The “Elections” Will Be Held On Tuesday, And Early Voting Is Consistent With Articles XV and XVII Of The Maryland Constitution	14
2. Article I, §1 Does Not, By Its Plain Terms, Or Under This Court’s Precedents, Preclude Offering a Voter An Alternative, More Convenient Location To Cast A Ballot.	23
3. No Constitutional Provision Prescribes A Day Or Place For The Casting Of Ballots In Primary Elections.	34

B.	Article I, § 3, The Constitutional Provision Relating To Voters Who Are Absent Or Unable To Vote Personally, Authorizes Early Voting	30
II.	Injunctive Relief Is Unavailable In The Election Context Where No Harm Is Suffered By The Plaintiffs And Where Undue Delay And Prejudice Are Shown.	34
A.	Because The Plaintiffs May Vote In Their Ward Or District On Election Day, And Because They Should Not Be Permitted To Defeat The Rights Of Other Voters, The Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Any Harm Justifying Injunctive Relief.	34
B.	Equitable Principles Militate Against Injunctive Relief That Will Interfere With An Ongoing Elections Process.	37
C.	The Plaintiffs' Claim Is Barred Because The Board Demonstrated Both Undue Delay and Prejudice to Itself, Voters, and Others.	39
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Basiliko v. Royal National Bank of N.Y.</i> , 263 Md. 545 (1971)	40
<i>Beasly v. Ridout</i> , 94 Md. 641 (1902)	12
<i>Blount v. Bd. of Supervisors of Elections of Baltimore City</i> , 247 Md. 342 (1967)	24
<i>Brawner v. Curran</i> , 141 Md. 586 (1922)	13
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 177 Md. 321 (1939)	12
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	34
<i>Chavis v. Whitcomb</i> , 305 F. Supp. 1364 (D. Ind.1969)	37
<i>Clauss v. Board of Educ.</i> , 181 Md. 513 (1943)	11
<i>Cohen v. Governor</i> , 255 Md. 5 (1969)	29
<i>Colandrea v. Wilde Lake Community Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 361 Md. 371 (2000)	34
<i>Committee for Responsible Development of 25th Street v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 137 Md. App. 60 (2001)	36
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	33
<i>County Council v. Montgomery Ass'n</i> , 274 Md. 52 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Day v. Day</i> , 237 Md. 229 (1965)	41
<i>Department of Natural Res. v. Linchester Sand & Gravel Corp.</i> , 274 Md. 211 (1975)	12
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	27
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2006)	42

<i>El Bey v. Moorish Science Temple of America, Inc.</i> , 362 Md. 339 (2001)	34-35
<i>Faulkner v. American Cas. Co.</i> , 85 Md. App. 595 (1991)	36
<i>First Continental Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Director, State Dep't of Assessments & Taxation</i> , 229 Md. 293 (1962)	13
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	17, 19
<i>Goldies Bookstore v. Superior Court of California</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	13
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	10
<i>Hill v. Mayor of Colmar Manor</i> , 210 Md. 46 (1956)	29
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 173 Md. 579 (1937)	11
<i>Kemp v. Owens</i> , 76 Md. 235 (1892)	11, 24
<i>Kilgarin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967)	37
<i>Kindley v. Governor</i> , 289 Md. 620 (1981)	12
<i>Knox v. Milwaukee County Bd. of Elections Comm'rs</i> , 581 F. Supp. 399 (E.D. Wis. 1984)	38
<i>Maryland Citizens for a Representative General Assembly v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 429 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1970)	39
<i>Maryland Committee for Fair Elections v. Tawes</i> , 228 Md. 412 (1962)	13
<i>Maryland Green Party v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 377 Md. 127 (2003)	4
<i>Maryland State Bd. of Educ. v. Bradford</i> , 387 Md. 353 (2005)	33, 41, 42
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. State</i> , 15 Md. 376 (1860)	13

<i>McGlaughin v. Warfield</i> , 180 Md. 75 (1941)	33
<i>McMullen v. Shepherd</i> , 133 Md. 157 (1918)	13
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Munsell v. Hennegan</i> , 182 Md. 15 (1943)	24, 28
<i>Norris v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 172 Md. 667 (1937)	11
<i>Pohoryles v. Mandel</i> , 312 F. Supp. 334 (1970)	39
<i>Public Service Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533(1964)	37, 42
<i>Roskelly, et al. v. Lamone, et al.</i> , No. 141 (Md. Ct. App., Sept. Term 2006)	40
<i>Ross v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 387 Md. 649 (2005)	41
<i>Salisbury Beauty Schools v. Board of Cosmetologists</i> , 268 Md. 32 (1973)	41
<i>Schaeffer v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 338 Md. 75 (1994)	41
<i>Schaeffer v. Gilbert</i> , 73 Md. 66 (1890)	26
<i>Shapiro v. Maryland</i> , 336 F. Supp. 1205 (D. Md. 1972)	39
<i>State v. Shapiro</i> , 131 Md. 168 (1918)	12
<i>Shenton v. Abbott</i> , 178 Md. 526 (1940)	26
<i>Simkins v. Gressette</i> , 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980)	39
<i>Smith v. Hackett</i> , 129 Md. 73 (1916)	24-25
<i>Soules v. Kauians for Nukolii Campaign Committee</i> , 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Suessman v. Lamone</i> , 383 Md. 697 (2004)	30, 36

<i>Supervisors of Elections v. Blunt</i> , 200 Md. 120 (1952)	30
<i>Trustees Catholic Cathedral Church v. Manning</i> , 72 Md. 116 (1890)	13
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 299 Md. 565 (1984)	36
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 828 F. Supp. 741 (1993)	35
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir.2000)	17, 18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	44
<i>Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm’n v. Utilities, Inc.</i> , 365 Md. 1 (2001)	12
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969)	45
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 396 U.S. 1055 (1970)	37
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Wyatt v. Beall</i> , 175 Md. 258 (1938)	13

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

Art. I § 4	13
----------------------	----

Maryland Constitution

Art. I, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 3	<i>passim</i>
Art. III, §49	<i>passim</i>
Art. XV, §7	<i>passim</i>
Art. XVII, §1	<i>passim</i>

Art. XVII, §2 *passim*

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Election Law

§1-101 20

§ 8-103 20

§10-301.1 *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 7 17

3 U.S.C. § 1 17

42 U.S.C. § 1973 20

Other States’ Laws

Indiana Const., Art. II 7, 19

Kan. Const., Art. IV 7, 19

Vt. Const., Chapter II 7, 19

Wyoming Const., Art. VI 7, 19

Rules

Maryland Rule 15-505 42

Maryland Rule 5-201 40

Miscellaneous

The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Maryland
 (“1864 Debates”) 27
